

SECTION-XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS. 722/2009 & 723/2009

S.K. VERMA (DEAD) BY L.Rs ...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

These are appeals granted by this Hon'ble Court on 02.02.2009 against Judgment and Order dated 08.11.2005 in LPA NO. 891/2003 and LPA No. 896/2003 respectively of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi.

It is submitted that there are two Respondents in these matters. Common Respondent No. 2 is represented through counsel. Service of common Respondent No. 1 is complete by certificate of service. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in both the matters.

Service is complete.

Counsel for the Appellant and Respondent No. 2 have filed their respective Statement of case in both the matters.

The appeals above- mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:1. Mr. Sarvesh Bisaria, Advocate
113, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

2. Ms. Indra Sawhney, Advocate
316, Lawyers Chambers, High Court, N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR